
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§
§

§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

MONUMENT SECURITY, INC. 17-20689-D-7

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Debtor(s)

SACRAMENTO DIVISION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

James Michael Hopper
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a

Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,

which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications

for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Bankruptcy Court

501 I Street, Suite 3-200

Sacramento, CA  95814

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
together with a request for a hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose
application is being challenged and the United States Trustee.   If no objections are filed, the
Court will act on the fee applications and the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009
without further order of the Court.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee

/s/James Michael Hopper

Davis, CA  95617
(530) 757-2033
jmhopper@jmhtrustee.com

By:12/22/2020

James Michael Hopper

P.O.Box 73826

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§

§

§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

MONUMENT SECURITY, INC. 17-20689-D-7

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Debtor(s)

SACRAMENTO DIVISION

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

  1,192,166.91

    505,718.34

    686,448.571

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $     686,448.57

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

    428,215.64Internal Revenue Service           0.00      1S-5     173,183.69     173,183.69

     17,622.03Toyota Motor Credit

Corporation

          0.00      4           0.00           0.00

     15,442.84Toyota Motor Credit

Corporation

          0.00      6           0.00           0.00

     63,895.00TD Auto Finance LLC           0.00      9S           0.00           0.00

     66,918.51U.S. Bank, N.A. dba U.S.

Bank Equipment Finance

          0.00     12           0.00           0.00

     19,650.23Toyota Motor Credit

Corporation

          0.00     15           0.00           0.00

     19,650.23Toyota Motor Credit

Corporation

          0.00     43           0.00           0.00

Remaining balance: $     686,448.57

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

     57,000.00Trustee, Fees - James Michael Hopper           0.00      57,000.00

     80,750.80Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Bachecki, Crom & Co., LLP           0.00      80,750.80

        249.20Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Bachecki, Crom & Co.,

LLP

          0.00         249.20

     22,006.00Fees, United States Trustee           0.00      22,006.00

Remaining balance: $     526,442.57

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $     160,006.00

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Attorney for Trustee/D-I-P Fees - Eason & Tambornini      44,520.71           0.00     52,735.18

Other Expenses: AARON GARCIA           0.00         434.54        521.10

Other Expenses: ABDUL KHAN           0.00         879.96      1,055.23

Other Expenses: ABEL AVALOS           0.00       1,152.98      1,382.64

Other Expenses: ABU TRAWALLY           0.00         420.54        504.30

Other Expenses: ADAM DENNISON           0.00       1,786.28      2,142.08

Other Expenses: ADOLFO NATIVIDAD           0.00       1,457.67      1,748.00

Other Expenses: ADRIAN MONTOYA           0.00       1,065.88      1,278.18

Other Expenses: ADRIAN SORIANO           0.00         106.74        128.00

Other Expenses: ADRIANNA McBRIDE           0.00          89.81        107.70

Other Expenses: ADRIANO CARBAJAL           0.00         994.44      1,192.50

Other Expenses: AJAY DIETEMAN           0.00       1,114.51      1,336.50

Other Expenses: AL HERRING           0.00         902.03      1,081.70

Other Expenses: ALAN HILL, JR.           0.00         251.66        301.79

Other Expenses: ALBERT ALVAREZ           0.00       1,125.77      1,350.00

Other Expenses: ALBERT ROCHA           0.00         748.01        897.00

Other Expenses: ALEXANDER HERNANDEZ           0.00       1,285.36      1,541.38

Other Expenses: ALEXIS ROSSITER JR           0.00         752.84        902.80

Other Expenses: ALEXSANDER ABRHAM           0.00       1,476.11      1,770.12

Other Expenses: ALLEN HOUCK           0.00       2,122.06      2,544.75

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: ALLEN WALSH           0.00       1,623.95      1,947.40

Other Expenses: ALONZO NORMIL           0.00       1,519.51      1,822.16

Other Expenses: AMANDA ALEXANDER           0.00       1,506.28      1,806.30

Other Expenses: AMANDA MILLER           0.00         380.51        456.30

Other Expenses: ANDRE GARLAND           0.00         288.99        346.55

Other Expenses: ANDRE PHILLIPS           0.00       1,021.49      1,224.96

Other Expenses: ANDREW DEPINA           0.00       1,077.71      1,292.38

Other Expenses: ANDREW G KENDER III           0.00       1,160.80      1,392.00

Other Expenses: ANGEL CERVANTES           0.00          96.74        116.00

Other Expenses: ANTHONY STEPHEN           0.00         912.29      1,094.00

Other Expenses: ANTWONE SPRUILL           0.00         962.33      1,154.01

Other Expenses: AQUARIUS COX           0.00         145.14        174.05

Other Expenses: ARIANNA GRAHN           0.00         612.00        733.92

Other Expenses: ARIANNA VIZCARRA           0.00         163.03        195.50

Other Expenses: ARJUDEEP KAUR           0.00         233.18        279.63

Other Expenses: ARNEL AGUSTIN           0.00         989.39      1,186.47

Other Expenses: ARON LIZAOLA           0.00         785.42        941.85

Other Expenses: ASHLEY OBBAWYA           0.00       1,189.01      1,425.84

Other Expenses: ASHLEY WILLIAMS           0.00       1,035.72      1,242.00

Other Expenses: ASHRIT CHIB           0.00       1,014.16      1,216.15

Other Expenses: AYANNA HOSKINS           0.00         730.47        875.98

Other Expenses: BARON CHAPMAN           0.00       1,347.50      1,615.89

Other Expenses: BENJAMIN CHAMBERLIN           0.00       1,092.18      1,309.72

Other Expenses: BIONCA MARTINEZ           0.00         472.20        566.25

Other Expenses: BLAKE STALLIONS           0.00         812.00        973.75

Other Expenses: BORBOA GOMA           0.00         461.61        553.56

Other Expenses: BORIS BOGGIANO SANTIESTEBAN           0.00       1,744.75      2,092.28

Other Expenses: BRANDON OLGUIN           0.00       1,335.28      1,601.25

Other Expenses: BRANDY REED           0.00       1,086.62      1,303.05

Other Expenses: BRIAN AMATO           0.00         482.34        578.41

Other Expenses: BRIAN KOSTER           0.00         999.85      1,199.00

Other Expenses: BRIAN WATKINS           0.00         963.31      1,155.18

Other Expenses: CAMERON HENRY           0.00         981.02      1,176.42

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: CAMY JEUDY           0.00       1,250.43      1,499.48

Other Expenses: CANDACE ALSTON           0.00         931.83      1,117.44

Other Expenses: CARL WILCOX           0.00       1,042.38      1,250.00

Other Expenses: CARLOS HERNANDEZ           0.00         520.35        624.00

Other Expenses: CAROL DAUGHERTY           0.00       1,929.77      2,314.13

Other Expenses: CARVEL RANKIN III           0.00         946.90      1,135.50

Other Expenses: CEDRIC COLEMAN           0.00       1,223.33      1,467.00

Other Expenses: CHAD CRANDELL           0.00       1,920.90      2,303.50

Other Expenses: CHALANTAY LOVE           0.00       1,069.98      1,283.10

Other Expenses: CHANCE CHAPPELL           0.00       1,915.48      2,297.00

Other Expenses: CHANCE WILSON           0.00         956.35      1,146.84

Other Expenses: CHANEL STUART           0.00         984.05      1,180.05

Other Expenses: CHANN SIVILAY           0.00       1,336.87      1,603.14

Other Expenses: CHARLES BRODY           0.00       2,876.55      3,449.50

Other Expenses: CHERYL JACKSON           0.00       1,127.15      1,351.68

Other Expenses: CHRISTINE BARTON           0.00         270.19        324.00

Other Expenses: CHRISTLE BARRETT           0.00       1,341.53      1,608.75

Other Expenses: CONNER BONE           0.00         531.62        637.50

Other Expenses: CONRAD CERRADO           0.00       2,418.32      2,900.00

Other Expenses: CORDERO ARMOND           0.00         703.87        844.06

Other Expenses: CORY HART           0.00       1,248.94      1,497.70

Other Expenses: CRISTOBAL NATIVIDAD           0.00       2,645.40      3,172.32

Other Expenses: DALJINDER PANNU           0.00       1,029.88      1,235.00

Other Expenses: DAMARIA DEMBY HOWARD           0.00         106.74        128.00

Other Expenses: DAN CHACON           0.00       2,908.49      3,487.80

Other Expenses: DANIEL FONNER           0.00         465.66        558.42

Other Expenses: DANIEL JENSEN           0.00       1,246.81      1,495.15

Other Expenses: DANIELLE LARKIN           0.00       1,351.37      1,620.53

Other Expenses: DANNY CHHOEUN           0.00         408.92        490.36

Other Expenses: DARIEN ALFRIDO           0.00         308.55        370.00

Other Expenses: DARREN MICHAEL           0.00         865.18      1,037.51

Other Expenses: DARRYL L. KING           0.00         503.02        603.20

Other Expenses: DARYL WEATHERSPOON           0.00         852.61      1,022.44

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: DAVID BURNEY           0.00         132.80        159.25

Other Expenses: DAVID PATTERSON           0.00       1,116.76      1,339.20

Other Expenses: DAVID PERAZA           0.00       1,524.97      1,828.72

Other Expenses: DAVID ROMERO           0.00       1,167.46      1,400.00

Other Expenses: DAVINA SIMMONS           0.00         472.72        566.88

Other Expenses: DEBRA PHILLIPS           0.00       1,023.51      1,227.38

Other Expenses: DECORY MITCHELL           0.00          42.32         50.75

Other Expenses: DEMAR GAINES           0.00         455.30        546.00

Other Expenses: DENNARD ROBINSON           0.00       2,026.30      2,429.90

Other Expenses: DEVIN PIERCE           0.00         842.20      1,009.95

Other Expenses: DEVONE RANDOLPH           0.00       1,638.69      1,965.08

Other Expenses: DEZTANY ANDERSON           0.00         500.33        600.00

Other Expenses: DJALEL ZERARI           0.00         145.09        174.00

Other Expenses: DONNOVAN WOODBERRY           0.00         281.44        337.50

Other Expenses: DORIS CARABAJAL           0.00       1,214.47      1,456.38

Other Expenses: DUSHAWN THOMAS           0.00         919.87      1,103.10

Other Expenses: DWAINE SMITH SR.           0.00         989.88      1,187.04

Other Expenses: DWAYNE REED JR.           0.00       1,297.94      1,556.46

Other Expenses: DYLAN KALAHAR           0.00       1,013.28      1,215.11

Other Expenses: DYLON GALLAGHER           0.00         280.19        336.00

Other Expenses: EDDIE JOHNSON           0.00         866.13      1,038.66

Other Expenses: EDWARD MOORE           0.00         153.62        184.22

Other Expenses: EDWARD REGINATO           0.00       1,144.12      1,372.00

Other Expenses: EDWARD SCOTT           0.00         220.15        264.00

Other Expenses: EDWIN LUGO SR.           0.00         446.37        535.28

Other Expenses: EMANUAEL HERNANDEZ           0.00       4,603.99      5,521.00

Other Expenses: EMILY SHANE           0.00         827.92        992.82

Other Expenses: EUGENE WILLIAMS           0.00       1,501.61      1,800.70

Other Expenses: Employment Development Department           0.00      19,261.02     23,097.43

Other Expenses: Everest National Insurance Company           0.00     114,682.60    137,525.17

Other Expenses: FAISAL FEKRI           0.00         569.87        683.38

Other Expenses: FRANCISCO TORRES           0.00         427.87        513.10

Other Expenses: FRANK NEWMAN           0.00       1,160.80      1,392.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: FREDDIE WONZER           0.00         228.68        274.23

Other Expenses: FREDERICK LUMPKIN           0.00       1,398.49      1,677.05

Other Expenses: Florida Dept. of Revenue           0.00           5.68          6.81

Other Expenses: GABRIEL ALVISO           0.00       1,151.15      1,380.44

Other Expenses: GALEN  HARRIS           0.00       1,574.40      1,888.00

Other Expenses: GARY HILLMAN           0.00       1,718.69      2,061.00

Other Expenses: GBEYIGBENAN ADONGBE           0.00       1,294.63      1,552.50

Other Expenses: GEOFFREY BRADLEY           0.00       1,471.00      1,764.00

Other Expenses: GERARDO FERNANDEZ JR.           0.00       1,335.07      1,601.00

Other Expenses: GERMAINE HENDERSON           0.00         596.24        715.00

Other Expenses: GIOVANNI OLIVARES           0.00         921.76      1,105.36

Other Expenses: GLADYS ESTRELLA           0.00         986.06      1,182.46

Other Expenses: GLENN ISLEY           0.00       1,197.72      1,436.28

Other Expenses: GRACIELA FRAYRE           0.00         331.61        397.65

Other Expenses: HAKEEM DAVIS           0.00         327.12        392.28

Other Expenses: HAROLD FELTER           0.00       1,214.16      1,456.00

Other Expenses: HECTOR FERNANDEZ           0.00       1,215.83      1,458.00

Other Expenses: HECTOR GONZALEZ           0.00       1,138.27      1,365.00

Other Expenses: HECTOR VIDAL           0.00       1,069.89      1,283.00

Other Expenses: HENRY ONG           0.00         623.77        748.00

Other Expenses: ISRAEL AMMI           0.00       2,190.04      2,626.25

Other Expenses: JACOB SNARR           0.00       1,092.14      1,309.68

Other Expenses: JAHAMAL SPEARS           0.00         753.39        903.44

Other Expenses: JAHQUES ALCUTT           0.00       1,145.28      1,373.40

Other Expenses: JAKIR ALI           0.00       1,945.28      2,332.75

Other Expenses: JAMIL CRUTCHFIELD           0.00         166.79        200.00

Other Expenses: JAMILALIA MUHAMMAD           0.00         893.95      1,072.00

Other Expenses: JAQUEN ROBINSON           0.00       1,067.55      1,280.18

Other Expenses: JARRIELLE GATHERS           0.00         872.98      1,046.86

Other Expenses: JASON COLDIRON           0.00       1,142.14      1,369.63

Other Expenses: JASON HILL           0.00         476.99        572.00

Other Expenses: JASON OTERO           0.00       1,103.75      1,323.60

Other Expenses: JAVAN ROYSTER           0.00       1,391.77      1,668.98

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: JAVON WILTZ-REDMOND           0.00       1,143.18      1,370.88

Other Expenses: JAY COWEN           0.00       2,331.66      2,796.07

Other Expenses: JAYSON TAVOR           0.00         875.60      1,050.00

Other Expenses: JAZMINE RODRIGUEZ           0.00          80.05         96.00

Other Expenses: JEAN KAHLER           0.00       1,494.35      1,792.00

Other Expenses: JEFFREY HUMBLE           0.00         240.16        288.00

Other Expenses: JELANI WALKER           0.00         486.68        583.63

Other Expenses: JENNIFER DEMORE           0.00       1,924.32      2,307.60

Other Expenses: JEROME WILLIAMS JR           0.00         887.82      1,064.65

Other Expenses: JERRY MARTIN           0.00         818.43        981.44

Other Expenses: JESSIE MARSHALL           0.00       2,251.54      2,700.00

Other Expenses: JIMMIE WILLIAMS           0.00       1,134.10      1,360.00

Other Expenses: JOHN GRIFFIN           0.00       1,284.21      1,540.00

Other Expenses: JOHN RIVAS           0.00         335.16        401.93

Other Expenses: JON C. HUTCHISON           0.00       1,021.70      1,225.20

Other Expenses: JONATHAN GORDON           0.00         775.44        929.89

Other Expenses: JONATHAN KOSNOSKI           0.00         979.41      1,174.50

Other Expenses: JONATHAN STALEY           0.00          72.55         87.00

Other Expenses: JORDAN TITUS           0.00         887.07      1,063.75

Other Expenses: JORDAN VORHEES           0.00         546.36        655.20

Other Expenses: JORGE MORENO-REYES           0.00         928.76      1,113.75

Other Expenses: JORI JOHNSON           0.00       1,169.73      1,402.73

Other Expenses: JOSE CASTELLANOS           0.00       1,425.96      1,710.00

Other Expenses: JOSE GUTIERRES           0.00         607.35        728.31

Other Expenses: JOSE SERGIO GONZALEZ CASTILLO           0.00         623.13        747.25

Other Expenses: JOSEPH COTA           0.00         981.40      1,176.86

Other Expenses: JUAN SANTIZO JR.           0.00         180.12        216.00

Other Expenses: JUJHAR LEADER           0.00         642.10        770.00

Other Expenses: JULIEN SIERRA           0.00         923.12      1,107.00

Other Expenses: JULIO REYES           0.00       1,235.84      1,482.00

Other Expenses: KAMILAH BROWN           0.00         106.74        128.00

Other Expenses: KAMRIE BLALOCK           0.00         796.85        955.57

Other Expenses: KAREN CHIEVES           0.00       1,179.42      1,414.35

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: KAREN HOOKEY           0.00         660.85        792.48

Other Expenses: KAROLYN CHAVEZ           0.00         466.98        560.00

Other Expenses: KATHRYN RECKNER           0.00       2,054.74      2,464.00

Other Expenses: KENNEDY FERRELL           0.00         380.87        456.72

Other Expenses: KENNETH LEIGH           0.00         366.92        440.00

Other Expenses: KENNETH STEPHENS           0.00         282.07        338.25

Other Expenses: KEVIN HARRELL           0.00         706.54        847.28

Other Expenses: KEVIN LYONS           0.00         720.48        864.00

Other Expenses: KEVIN PHILLIPS           0.00       2,355.78      2,825.00

Other Expenses: KIMBERLY HUBERT           0.00         330.89        396.81

Other Expenses: KIONTE BROWN           0.00         494.40        592.88

Other Expenses: KIRBY DREDD           0.00         627.67        752.68

Other Expenses: KRISTOPHER FERNANDEZ           0.00         910.00      1,091.25

Other Expenses: LAKESHA COLEMAN-IVERSON           0.00         451.77        541.77

Other Expenses: LAMARIA DEMBY HOWARD           0.00         106.74        128.00

Other Expenses: LANAE ADAMS           0.00         558.45        669.68

Other Expenses: LANCE PRICE           0.00         632.59        758.60

Other Expenses: LANDA HENDERSON           0.00       1,571.88      1,884.96

Other Expenses: LARRY CARDOZA           0.00         230.16        276.00

Other Expenses: LASHAWNDRA BURTON           0.00       1,266.41      1,518.66

Other Expenses: LEONARD BROWN           0.00         946.90      1,135.50

Other Expenses: LEONARDO HUTCHINSON           0.00       4,586.47      5,500.00

Other Expenses: LEROY V. TAYLOR           0.00         695.07        833.52

Other Expenses: LORI REYES           0.00       3,142.81      3,768.80

Other Expenses: LOSVEL BETHEA           0.00         851.31      1,020.88

Other Expenses: LOUIS RAMIREZ           0.00         425.32        510.04

Other Expenses: LOUIS RODRIGUEZ           0.00       1,238.75      1,485.48

Other Expenses: LUIS ESPARZA           0.00       1,776.21      2,130.00

Other Expenses: LYNETTE PEARCE           0.00       3,848.47      4,615.00

Other Expenses: MARCELINO DECIERDO           0.00         520.35        624.00

Other Expenses: MARIA REY           0.00         967.03      1,159.63

Other Expenses: MARIO CUEVAS VALENCIA           0.00          90.07        108.00

Other Expenses: MARIO OREA           0.00       1,015.77      1,218.08

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: MARQUISE COOKS           0.00       1,237.16      1,483.56

Other Expenses: MARSHA LANE           0.00         953.99      1,144.00

Other Expenses: MARTIN HERNANDEZ           0.00         863.08      1,035.00

Other Expenses: MASON HARRY           0.00       1,190.73      1,427.89

Other Expenses: MATTHEW SCOTT UPDIKE           0.00       1,202.48      1,442.00

Other Expenses: MAYISHA SMITH           0.00         768.40        921.45

Other Expenses: MEGAN CHOUINARD           0.00       1,331.44      1,596.63

Other Expenses: MEGAN WILSON           0.00       1,187.48      1,424.00

Other Expenses: MELISA MCINNIS           0.00       1,530.40      1,835.24

Other Expenses: MENYOLI WESTBROOK           0.00         325.93        390.85

Other Expenses: MICHAEL BIVIANS           0.00       3,924.56      4,706.24

Other Expenses: MICHAEL CANFIELD           0.00         386.92        464.00

Other Expenses: MICHAEL HERNANDEZ           0.00       1,240.73      1,487.85

Other Expenses: MICHAEL HIGGINBOTHAM SR           0.00       1,309.02      1,569.75

Other Expenses: MICHAEL KUYKENDALL           0.00       1,002.53      1,202.22

Other Expenses: MICHAEL MAGBANUA           0.00       1,593.15      1,910.46

Other Expenses: MICHAEL ZACHARY           0.00         433.64        520.00

Other Expenses: MIGUEL OLIVARES-VASQUEZ           0.00       1,016.53      1,219.00

Other Expenses: MIKAELA BROWN           0.00         779.39        934.64

Other Expenses: MIKEA GILBERT           0.00       1,134.04      1,359.93

Other Expenses: MINDEE CARVER           0.00         945.87      1,134.26

Other Expenses: MOHAMMAD NOORI           0.00       1,101.06      1,320.38

Other Expenses: MOHAMMAD SADRAVI           0.00       1,200.81      1,440.00

Other Expenses: MYRON GLENN STRABEL           0.00       1,366.88      1,639.13

Other Expenses: NAJMA BHUTTO           0.00         100.06        120.00

Other Expenses: NAMREETA PRASAD           0.00       1,652.54      1,981.69

Other Expenses: NANCY CUEVAS           0.00       1,853.29      2,222.43

Other Expenses: NANCY ZAVALA           0.00         915.63      1,098.00

Other Expenses: NATASHA STEPHENS           0.00          72.97         87.50

Other Expenses: NATHAN BRUSHETT           0.00       1,313.39      1,575.00

Other Expenses: NATHAN EDDINS           0.00         923.63      1,107.60

Other Expenses: NEIL PROVIDENCE           0.00       1,388.44      1,665.00

Other Expenses: NICHOLAS UHL           0.00         493.66        592.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: NICOLE PIPER           0.00         393.27        471.60

Other Expenses: NINO BASA           0.00       1,200.81      1,440.00

Other Expenses: NOEL GEBREYESUS           0.00         480.89        576.68

Other Expenses: NOELLE GORDON           0.00       1,110.05      1,331.16

Other Expenses: NORA WILLIS           0.00         764.27        916.50

Other Expenses: NOSAKHARE OGBEIDE           0.00       1,168.08      1,400.75

Other Expenses: Nevada Dept. of Employment, Traiing and

Rehabilitation

          0.00         418.43        501.77

Other Expenses: ONTAE NANGLE           0.00       1,116.35      1,338.71

Other Expenses: ORLANDO DELRIO           0.00          66.72         80.00

Other Expenses: OSCAR NOE ESPARZA MENJIVAR           0.00       1,966.99      2,358.78

Other Expenses: OSVALDO JIMENEZ           0.00       1,229.16      1,474.00

Other Expenses: PATRICIA A. HOLMES           0.00       1,698.01      2,036.21

Other Expenses: PEDRO QUINONES           0.00         933.38      1,119.30

Other Expenses: PETER JARAMILLO           0.00       1,046.77      1,255.25

Other Expenses: PRECIOUS PITTMAN           0.00          96.74        116.00

Other Expenses: QUINTON HALL           0.00       1,079.63      1,294.66

Other Expenses: RAJENDRA SABHARWAL           0.00         600.41        720.00

Other Expenses: RASHEE DEAN           0.00       1,617.05      1,939.14

Other Expenses: RAY MINOR           0.00         870.85      1,044.29

Other Expenses: RAYMOND LOUGBO           0.00       1,400.53      1,679.49

Other Expenses: RAYMOND VILLA           0.00         662.43        794.38

Other Expenses: RENANTE FLORES           0.00         360.24        432.00

Other Expenses: RENETTE COOPER           0.00       1,525.72      1,829.62

Other Expenses: RHONDA MANGUM           0.00         898.75      1,077.76

Other Expenses: RHONDA RAYFORD           0.00       1,701.16      2,039.99

Other Expenses: RICHARD JACKSON           0.00         232.66        279.00

Other Expenses: RICHARD MITCHELL           0.00       1,040.72      1,248.00

Other Expenses: RICHARD S MYAL           0.00       1,472.12      1,765.33

Other Expenses: RICK BATES           0.00         431.24        517.14

Other Expenses: ROBERT DE LEON           0.00       1,170.80      1,404.00

Other Expenses: ROBERT DEAN SANCHEZ           0.00       8,720.69     10,457.64

Other Expenses: ROBERT GALLEGOS           0.00         530.05        635.63

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: ROBERT MITCHELL           0.00       1,300.89      1,560.00

Other Expenses: ROBERT WEAVER JR.           0.00         130.08        156.00

Other Expenses: ROCKMON HUNT JR.           0.00         250.89        300.86

Other Expenses: RODGER VILLERS           0.00       1,422.85      1,706.25

Other Expenses: RONALD RICHMOND           0.00         516.38        619.23

Other Expenses: RONISHA DARDEN           0.00         693.81        832.00

Other Expenses: ROY OETTING           0.00       1,192.47      1,430.00

Other Expenses: ROYCE WATSON           0.00         665.04        797.50

Other Expenses: ROYCHE McFADDEN           0.00         467.41        560.50

Other Expenses: RUBY ANZALDUA           0.00         640.43        768.00

Other Expenses: RYAN RAMOS           0.00         268.85        322.40

Other Expenses: RYAN REYES           0.00       1,651.12      1,980.00

Other Expenses: RYAN YOUNG           0.00       1,073.02      1,286.74

Other Expenses: SADE RIVERA           0.00       1,080.53      1,295.74

Other Expenses: SAMELLA SMITH           0.00       1,439.02      1,725.66

Other Expenses: SAMPSON WAINIWHEH           0.00       1,049.44      1,258.47

Other Expenses: SAMUEL FIELDS           0.00       1,483.51      1,779.00

Other Expenses: SAMUEL WALUSIMBI           0.00       1,528.91      1,833.43

Other Expenses: SAPHIRA JEUDY           0.00       1,168.01      1,400.64

Other Expenses: SARAH TORRES           0.00         605.91        726.60

Other Expenses: SCOT BURKETT           0.00       3,420.61      4,101.93

Other Expenses: SEAN LIONEL           0.00         399.44        479.00

Other Expenses: SELENAT WOLDEEGEBRIEL           0.00         147.97        177.45

Other Expenses: SETH BAKER           0.00         724.69        869.04

Other Expenses: SHAHLAH AMIRAH AL-JIHAD           0.00         904.19      1,084.30

Other Expenses: SHAILENDRA SINGH           0.00         111.75        134.00

Other Expenses: SHAMIRA MELENDEZ           0.00         687.65        824.62

Other Expenses: SHAWN SHEPPARD           0.00       1,232.58      1,478.08

Other Expenses: SHAYLA WINTERS           0.00       1,077.56      1,292.20

Other Expenses: SHAYMARIA GROSS           0.00         747.82        896.78

Other Expenses: SHELWIN SINGH           0.00         453.17        543.44

Other Expenses: SHEWANGZAW GESSESE           0.00         251.83        301.99

Other Expenses: SHORTE MENDOZA JR.           0.00       1,084.07      1,300.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: SIR-JAE JAMES           0.00         973.69      1,167.63

Other Expenses: SONDRA PARDO           0.00         505.35        606.00

Other Expenses: SOUMYAJIT SINHA           0.00       1,506.65      1,806.75

Other Expenses: SPENCER SHORT           0.00      10,143.20     12,163.46

Other Expenses: STEPHANIE DHANNU           0.00       1,169.42      1,402.34

Other Expenses: STEPHEN MURENGE           0.00       1,095.80      1,314.06

Other Expenses: STEPHEN WILLIS           0.00       1,019.03      1,222.00

Other Expenses: STEPHEN YANG           0.00       1,607.76      1,928.00

Other Expenses: STEVEN COX           0.00         604.16        724.50

Other Expenses: STEVEN VALDEZ           0.00       1,018.31      1,221.15

Other Expenses: SUSANA MALDONADO           0.00         988.72      1,185.66

Other Expenses: TAIYA McCALL           0.00         594.75        713.21

Other Expenses: TAKARI A.L. ROBINSON           0.00         833.83        999.91

Other Expenses: TALISHA GRANT           0.00         953.99      1,144.00

Other Expenses: TAM PHAM           0.00         445.59        534.35

Other Expenses: TERRENCE MASON ROYSTON SR           0.00       1,213.75      1,455.52

Other Expenses: TERRY WOODBERRY JR.           0.00         430.21        515.90

Other Expenses: THERESA CASTELLANOS           0.00         879.25      1,054.38

Other Expenses: TIMOTHY MILLHOLLIN           0.00         125.09        150.00

Other Expenses: TONY LOMAS           0.00         736.33        883.00

Other Expenses: TREVOR FOREMAN           0.00       1,564.39      1,876.00

Other Expenses: TROY BROWN           0.00       1,201.04      1,440.27

Other Expenses: TYLER RICHARDS           0.00       1,758.79      2,109.11

Other Expenses: TYNISHA CLAYTON           0.00         873.27      1,047.20

Other Expenses: TYREN BROWN           0.00         297.18        356.38

Other Expenses: TYRUS JOHNSON           0.00         944.39      1,132.50

Other Expenses: Texas Workforce Commission           0.00         875.32      1,049.65

Other Expenses: United States Treasury           0.00      29,771.35     35,701.24

Other Expenses: VALENTIINO WONG           0.00         306.88        368.00

Other Expenses: VICTOR HILL-COMIER           0.00         671.39        805.12

Other Expenses: VICTOR MORALES           0.00       1,000.69      1,200.00

Other Expenses: VON HATTER           0.00       1,350.39      1,619.36

Other Expenses: WALTER WHITE JR           0.00          11.26         13.50

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Other Expenses: WESLEY ONALFO           0.00       1,617.42      1,939.57

Other Expenses: WILLIAM ANDERSON           0.00          90.07        108.00

Other Expenses: WILLIE TUCKER           0.00       1,172.59      1,406.16

Other Expenses: WINFRED STRANGER           0.00       1,047.45      1,256.09

Other Expenses: Washington State Employment Security

Dept.

          0.00         210.70        252.65

Other Expenses: XAVIER SHAW           0.00         938.14      1,125.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $     526,442.57

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $93,112,893.87 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

United States Treasury          76.99           0.00          0.00

Employment Development Department         795.55           0.00          0.00

United States Treasury         282.49           0.00          0.00

United States Treasury       1,207.85           0.00          0.00

Advanced Protection  Services LLC      2       1,040.00           0.00          0.00

Everest National Insurance Company     37P     609,488.84           0.00          0.00

Evette Barrett     39  92,270,000.00           0.00          0.00

MP Holdings, LLC     41P         984.73           0.00          0.00

Delphia E. Allen     58       1,000.00           0.00          0.00

Camden Security Services     78     200,887.15           0.00          0.00

Akili Bean     94         500.00           0.00          0.00

Charles Steelman     96       2,040.00           0.00          0.00

Total Public Safety, Inc.    135P      13,650.00           0.00          0.00

Oregon Dept. of Revenue Bankruptcy    136 -2         313.31           0.00          0.00

State of Florida - Department of Revenue    140       1,385.06           0.00          0.00

Wa. State Dept. Labor and Industries    143       1,061.96           0.00          0.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts    147       4,470.49           0.00          0.00

Steven Breslow Mayers    148       1,251.45           0.00          0.00

California Department of Tax & Fee    149P       2,458.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Administration

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $           0.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 2,372,030.37 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Noamit Zelada      3       1,000.00           0.00          0.00

Toyota Motor Credit Corporation      5 -2       1,301.83           0.00          0.00

Bartholomew and Wasznicky LLP      7      26,545.33           0.00          0.00

Patrick & Buzarellos, LLP      8       6,045.00           0.00          0.00

TD Auto Finance LLC      9U      10,836.33           0.00          0.00

VSS Security     10       2,360.00           0.00          0.00

FedEx Corporate Services Inc.     11       1,214.81           0.00          0.00

Stephen Kent Rose     13     100,000.00           0.00          0.00

Larry Fulkerson     14     100,000.00           0.00          0.00

Signal 88 LLC     17       2,365.28           0.00          0.00

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company     18       6,805.00           0.00          0.00

Toyota Motor Credit Corporation     19 -2       2,183.46           0.00          0.00

Toyota Motor Credit Corporation     20 -2         655.00           0.00          0.00

Pitney Bowes Inc     21       1,200.00           0.00          0.00

Marcos A. Hernandez     22      15,000.00           0.00          0.00

Security Associates of Coastal Georgia, LLC     27 -2       1,056.50           0.00          0.00

Nkayla Barnes     28 -2     500,000.00           0.00          0.00

Official Committee Unsecured Creditors of

F&E

     30      31,494.22           0.00          0.00

Bedrock Protection Agency LLC     31      20,688.14           0.00          0.00

The Estate of Sharon Brown     32     253,825.00           0.00          0.00

Daniel Feder     33     213,825.70           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Desmond Johnson     34      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Dominique Johnson     35      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Trevor Johnson     36      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Everest National Insurance Company     37U     134,620.00           0.00          0.00

BMO Harris Bank N.A.     38      42,582.42           0.00          0.00

MP Holdings, LLC     41U     238,920.08           0.00          0.00

Justin Lee     44       8,412.00           0.00          0.00

Save Mart Supermarkets     46 -2     112,607.81           0.00          0.00

Black Wolf Protection Group, LLC     51      10,131.04           0.00          0.00

Patrick & Buzarellos, LLP     63       5,450.00           0.00          0.00

Pitney Bowes Inc     64       1,529.46           0.00          0.00

Franchise Tax Board     65       1,468.01           0.00          0.00

Darius Crisan     87      11,700.00           0.00          0.00

Verizon by American InfoSource as agent     93          99.95           0.00          0.00

Pamela Henderson     97         353.00           0.00          0.00

Desmond Johnson    111      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Trevor Johnson    112      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Dominique Johnson    113      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Daniel L. Feder    114     213,825.70           0.00          0.00

The Estate of Sharon Brown    115      40,000.00           0.00          0.00

Citadel Security USA LLC    120      11,269.76           0.00          0.00

California Department of Tax & Fee

Administration

    149U         659.54           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 64,098.41 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Total Public Safety, Inc.    135U       9,750.00           0.00          0.00

Markham Investigation and Security    137      21,527.00           0.00          0.00

Missouri Department of Revenue    138       1,740.74           0.00          0.00

City & County of San Francisco    139       8,447.70           0.00          0.00

Walton Management Services    141       2,180.21           0.00          0.00

Benicia    144       5,806.26           0.00          0.00

Monument Investigations Inc    146      14,646.50           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 255,031.95 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Internal Revenue Service      1F-5     255,031.95           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854



/s/James Michael Hopper

Davis, CA  95617

(530) 757-2033

jmhopper@jmhtrustee.com

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

James Michael Hopper

P.O.Box 73826

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case Number: 2017-20689        Filed: 12/22/2020          Doc # 854


